
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.527  
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021 

 
REGISTRATION OF MSMEs 

 
527.       COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 
  
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the total number of MSMEs registered in the country, State-wise; 
(b) the details of proposals made to increase the ease of registration of MSMEs on the 
udyamregistration.gov.in portal; 
(c) the number of rural enterprises registered as MSMEs in the Country, State-wise ; 
(d) the details of any campaigns or initiatives undertaken to increase awareness of 
MSMEs and their registrations on a national or State level;  
(e) the details of any policies considered along with the national logistics policy, to 
increase ease of doing business with MSMEs; 
(f) the steps taken in this direction and measures to streamline  and make easy the 
process of registration of MSMEs on the Government e-Marketplace platform? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 

 
(a):   The details are at annexure-I and II. 
 
(b):  To increase the ease of registration on Udyam Registration portal, the Ministry of 
MSME has made the registration process hassle free by making it paperless, online and 
without any supporting documents and fee. The portal has linkages with Income Tax, GST 
portals for fetching the investment and turnover figures automatically.  
 
(c):   The annexure-I and II include rural enterprises also. 
 
(d):  The Ministry of MSME, vide notification no. S.O.2119(E) dated 26.06.2020, has 
created the Champions Control Rooms functioning in various institutions and offices of the 
Ministry of MSME including the Development Institutes (MSME-DI) that shall act as 
Single Window Systems for facilitating the registration process and further handholding the 
MSMEs  in all possible manner. The District Industries Centres (DICs) under State 
Governments/UT administrations  also act as Single Window facilitation Systems in their 
Districts. The Government is also running campaigns in social media to popularize the 
Udyam Registration and to spread awareness about the same. 
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(e): Online filing of Udyam Registration and Champions Portal for speedy online 
redressal of grievances are the steps taken by Ministry of MSME to increase Ease of Doing 
Business. The Udyam registration Portal has facility to link the registrant with the GeM 
platform to participate in Government’s mandatory procurement program. In addition, the 
portal has a provision to link MSMEs to the TReDs portal for factoring of bills.  
 
(f): Ministry of MSME is making every attempt to encourage the MSMEs to get 
themselves onboarded on the GeM portal. As on 02.02.2021, 506186 MSEs (sellers and 
service providers) are registered on the GeM portal and around 57.84% (orders value 
MSE% ) has been placed with MSEs through GeM.  All the field offices attached with this 
Ministry have also been requested to encourage more number of MSEs for onboarding 
themselves on the GeM Portal for supply of goods or services. 
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Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a)  of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 527 for 
answer on 04.02.2021 

 

Total MSME Registered Till 30/06/2020 Under Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum (UAM) 

Sl. 
No. 

State Total 
MSME 

Registered 

Micro Small Medium 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 379903 321640 56572 1691 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1993 1154 756 83 

3 ASSAM 27618 21900 5336 382 

4 BIHAR 938485 904106 33140 1239 

5 CHHATTISGARH 78203 64958 12618 627 

6 GOA 10285 7188 2913 184 

7 GUJARAT 867502 729338 132104 6060 

8 HARYANA 216115 169417 44535 2163 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 16962 11952 4648 362 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 169595 151740 17339 516 

11 JHARKHAND 411191 333298 74160 3733 

12 KARNATAKA 143072 119748 22220 1104 

13 KERALA 966975 910808 54400 1767 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 1978529 1739392 229190 9947 

15 MAHARASHTRA 37200 31878 5254 68 

16 MANIPUR 2418 2120 281 17 

17 MEGHALAYA 3547 2597 915 35 

18 MIZORAM 2019 1516 479 24 

19 NAGALAND 137947 116399 20748 800 

20 ODISHA 233277 196265 35896 1116 

21 PUNJAB 623556 547367 73776 2413 

22 RAJASTHAN 1081 701 342 38 

23 SIKKIM 1106587 969057 133174 4356 

24 TAMIL NADU 323346 239420 81562 2364 

25 TELANGANA 6651 5613 1008 30 

26 TRIPURA 970718 885029 82207 3482 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 47869 39661 7639 569 

28 UTTARAKHAND 269671 234610 33237 1824 

29 WEST BENGAL 6438 5167 1210 61 

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

13053 10533 2358 162 

31 CHANDIGARH 5232 3602 1496 134 

32 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 3145 1885 1159 101 

33 DAMAN AND DIU 208675 163124 43377 2174 

34 DELHI  11261 8318 2791 152 

35 LAKSHADWEEP 138 81 51 6 

36 PUDUCHERRY 112 96 16 0 

  Total:- 10220369 8951678 1218907 49784 
 



Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 527 for answer 
on 04.02.2021 

Total MSME Registered during FY 2020-21 (From 01/07/2020 to 31/01/2021) Under 
Udyam Registration 

Sl. 
No. 

State Total 
MSME 

Registered 

Micro Small Medium 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 38349 34429 3412 508 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 376 339 30 7 

3 ASSAM 10314 9427 778 109 

4 BIHAR 53939 52943 870 126 

5 CHHATTISGARH 19246 17637 1327 282 

6 GOA 3961 3593 317 51 

7 GUJARAT 163745 145447 15785 2513 

8 HARYANA 66691 59164 6543 984 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7427 6676 598 153 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 27128 25892 1105 131 

11 JHARKHAND 95659 88392 6229 1038 

12 KARNATAKA 43217 39725 3104 388 

13 KERALA 68978 64404 4090 484 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 433632 410951 19424 3257 

15 MAHARASHTRA 6812 6729 78 5 

16 MANIPUR 391 344 42 5 

17 MEGHALAYA 471 463 8 0 

18 MIZORAM 355 342 12 1 

19 NAGALAND 30005 28202 1589 214 

20 ODISHA 64776 59200 4777 799 

21 PUNJAB 151830 142984 7847 999 

22 RAJASTHAN 159 145 14 0 

23 SIKKIM 201419 188428 11354 1637 

24 TAMIL NADU 57424 51830 4710 884 

25 TELANGANA 945 909 33 3 

26 TRIPURA 140919 133384 6565 970 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 14314 13419 746 149 

28 UTTARAKHAND 38241 32747 4688 806 

29 WEST BENGAL 1160 1120 37 3 

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

3844 3387 382 75 

31 CHANDIGARH 1376 1124 199 53 

32 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 779 585 159 35 

33 DAMAN AND DIU 60171 51628 7243 1300 

34 DELHI  5202 4707 429 66 

35 LAKSHADWEEP 179 170 9 0 

36 PUDUCHERRY 21 21 0 0 

  Total:- 1813455 1680887 114533 18035 
 




